

Message ClickClock
 LED uMessage Clock Instruction Manual
 Manuel d'utilisation du réveil LED uMessage

PRODUCT FEATURES ENGLISH

- Display alternates between a personal message, time, date and temperature.
- Brightness can dim by half automatically between 6:00 PM and 7:00 AM.
- Maximum characters for each message are 255 and can store up to 7 different messages at one time.
- 12/24 hours and °C/°F can be selected. The default time and temperature formats are 24 hour and °C.
- 5 alarms settings. When the alarm is sounding, it will last one minute and can be turned off by pressing any button.
- Dual power supply. The clock can be powered by DC 6V plug adapter or 4* AA 1.5 batteries.
- Internal memory battery inside, so when the clock loses power it won't need to be re-programmed.
- Sound sensitive function will only work when used with batteries.

GINGKO ECO ELECTRONICS
 Unit 4, Evans Business Center
 Dunns Close
 Nuneaton, Warwickshire
 CV11 4NF, United Kingdom
 E: customer.service@ging-ko.co.uk
 W: www.ging-ko.co.uk

DISPLAY SCREEN INTRUCTION

12 hours format time display 24 hours format time display

LIFE Message display 4-24 Date display

A1 3:03 Alarm ON display C1 3:03 Alarm OFF display

25 °C Centigrade display 75 °F Fahrenheit degree display

BUTTON INTRODUCTION

[UP] : When in normal display status, press and release to enter the menu. The menu includes six options: 'SWITCH', 'INPUT', 'SPEED', 'MODE', 'Adjust Date and Time' and 'Set Alarm Time'. When in menu status: press and release to scroll up.

[DOWN] : When in normal display mode, press and release to scroll between Time, Date, Temperature and Message. When in menu status: press and release to scroll down.

[SET] : When in normal display (with DC power supply), press and hold the button for over 1.5 seconds to turn off the display (to turn it back on, press 'SET' again). When in menu status: press and release to confirm the input.

[EXIT] : When in normal display: press and release to switch between 12 and 24 hour format. When in menu status: press and release to exit.

BATTERY:
AA 1.5V x 4

INSTALLATION

- Plug the DC adapter into a 220V/50Hz outlet (100V-240V 50/60Hz) and plug the DC/6V jack into the DC socket.
- The clock will be initializing after it's plugged in (or used with 4x AA batteries) and will make a beep sound after finishing initialization.

INPUT MESSAGE SETTING INSTRUCTIONS

- Press **[UP]** to enter the setting menu when the clock is in normal display mode.
- Then press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to scroll menus up or down until it displays the menu option "INPUT" and press **[SET]** to enter the message input setting mode.
- Press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to choose which number (1-7) to input and store your message, then press **[SET]** to confirm.
- The clock will first display the letter "A". Press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to select the character required and press **[SET]** to save the character and the next character 'A' will automatically appear. Use the same way as above to input the next character. (If you chose the wrong character, then press **[SET]** for 3 seconds to delete that character. If you need to create a space between each character or characters during input, then press **[SET]** again after inputting characters.)
- After message has been entered, press **[EXIT]** to save and exit the input. (The clock will have a demo display of the input message after pressing **[EXIT]**. You will have to re-programme the message again if it's wrong or if you would like to change to another message.)
- To input the other 6 messages: input according to the above instructions.

SWITCH DISPLAY MESSAGE SETTING

- Press **[UP]** to enter the setting menu when the clock is in normal display mode;
- After entering the setting menu, the clock will first display the menu option "SWITCH", then press **[SET]** to SWITCH setting. After entering SWITCH settings, press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to choose your desired message number (message 1-7) which you would like it to be displayed, then press **[SET]** to confirm.

DATE AND TIME SETTING

- Press **[UP]** to enter the setting menu when the clock is in normal display mode;
- Then press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to scroll menus up or down until it displays the menu option "Adjust Date and Time" and press **[SET]** to enter the Date and Time setting mode.
- The setting sequence is Year → Month → Day → Hour → Minute.
- Press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to select and **[SET]** to confirm and **[EXIT]** to exit after setting the date and time.

ALARM SETTING

- Press **[UP]** to enter the setting menu when the clock is in normal display mode;
- Then press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to scroll menus up or down until it displays the menu option "Set Alarm Time" and press **[SET]** to enter alarm setting mode.
- The first alarm will flash '1', to choose which one of the 5 alarm times to be set, press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to adjust, then press **[SET]** to confirm.
- It will then flash the Hour. Press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to adjust the Hour and press **[SET]** to confirm.
- Next the Minute will flash, so press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to adjust the minute and press **[SET]** to confirm.
- After setting the alarm Hour and Minute, press **[SET]** and the letters "A" or "C" will flash.
- When letter "A" is flashing, it means this alarm is turned on. If you want to turn it off, press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** until letter "C" is flashing, then press **[SET]** to finish and exit the alarm setting.
- When letter "C" is flashing, it means this alarm is turned off. If you want to turn it on, press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** until letter "A" is flashing, then press **[SET]** to finish and exit the alarm setting.

MESSAGE SPEED SETTING

- Press **[UP]** to enter the setting menu when the clock is in normal display mode.
- Then press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** until it displays the menu option "SPEED" and then press **[SET]** to confirm.
- Press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to choose speed between 1 and 10. 1 is the fastest and 10 is the slowest speed. Press **[SET]** to confirm after setting, then **[EXIT]** to exit.

MESSAGE SCROLL MODE SETTING

- Press **[UP]** to enter the setting menu when the clock is in normal display mode.
- Then press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** until it displays the menu option "MODE" and press **[SET]** to confirm.
- Press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to choose one of the 1 to 7 messages and press **[SET]** to confirm. Then press **[UP]** or **[DOWN]** to select scroll mode: "Immediately Flash" "Open from Top" "Open from Bottom" "Open from Left". Press **[SET]** to confirm after setting then **[EXIT]** to exit;

SAFTY & CARE

- Never let the clock get wet and keep away from hot, humid or strong sunlight.
- When necessary, it can be cleaned with a damp cloth.
- Take extra care when handling as the corners can easily damage.
- When there is no display or an irregular display: 1. Make sure the adapter/power supply is properly inserted. 2. Unplug the adapter and plug back in or batteries may need replacing.
- It is recommended to use this clock with the DC adapter provided rather than using batteries as battery life is estimated to last 1-2 weeks only.
- Please use High Alkaline AA batteries if the product is powered by batteries.

GINGKO ECO ELECTRONICS
 Unit 4, Evans Business Center
 Dunns Close
 Nuneaton, Warwickshire
 CV11 4NF, United Kingdom
 E: customer.service@ging-ko.co.uk
 W: www.ging-ko.co.uk

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN DEUTSCH

- Anzeige wechselt zwischen persönlicher Nachricht, Zeit, Datum und Temperatur.
- Die Helligkeit kann zwischen 18:00 und 7:00 Uhr automatisch um die Hälfte verringert werden.
- Pro Nachricht sind maximal 255 Zeichen möglich, bis zu 7 verschiedene Nachrichten können gleichzeitig gespeichert werden.
- Auswahl von 12/24 Stunden und °C/°F. Standardmäßige Einstellungen für Zeit- und Temperaturformat sind 24 Stunden und °C.
- 5 Alarmeinstellungen. Wenn der Alarm ertönt, bleibt er für eine Minute und kann durch Drücken einer beliebigen Taste ausgeschaltet werden.
- Zweifache Stromversorgung. Die Uhr kann mit einem 6V Gleichstrom-Adapter oder 4* Batterien AA 1,5 betrieben werden.
- Interne Speicherbatterie vorhanden, daher muss der Wecker nach einem Stromausfall nicht neu programmiert werden.
- Die Geräuschempfindlichkeit ist nur bei Batteriebetrieb aktiv.

ANZEIGE

Zeitformat 12H Zeitformat 24H

LIFE Nachricht 4-24 Datum

A1 3:03 Alarm EIN C1 3:03 Alarm AUS

25 °C Grad Celsius 75 °F Grad Fahrenheit

TASTEN

[UP] : Bei normaler Anzeige drücken und loslassen, um das Menü aufzurufen. Das Menü enthält sechs Optionen: "SWITCH/WECHSELN", "INPUT"/"EINGABE", "SPEED/GESCHWINDIGKEIT", "MODE/MODUS", "Adjust Date and Time/Einstellung Datum und Uhrzeit" und "Set Alarm Time/Einstellung Alarmzeit". Im Status Menü: drücken und loslassen, um nach oben zu scrollen.

[DOWN] : Bei normaler Anzeige drücken und loslassen, um zwischen Zeit, Datum, Temperatur und Nachricht zu wechseln. Im Status Menü: drücken und loslassen, um nach unten zu scrollen.

[SET] : Bei normaler Anzeige (mit Gleichstromnetzteil), die Taste länger als 1,5 Sekunden gedrückt halten, um die Anzeige auszuschalten (zum Wiederanschalten, erneut "SET" drücken). Im Status Menü: drücken und loslassen, um die Eingabe zu bestätigen.

[EXIT] : Bei normaler Anzeige: drücken und loslassen, um zwischen dem 12-Stunden- und 24-Stunden-Format zu wechseln. Im Status Menü: zum Beenden drücken und loslassen.

BATTERY:
AA 1.5V x 4

INSTALLATION

- Den Gleichstromadapter in eine Steckdose 220V/50Hz (100V-240V 50/60Hz) stecken und den Stecker GV/6V in die GS-Buchse.
- Der Wecker wird nach dem Einstecken (oder dem Einlegen von 4x AA-Batterien) initialisiert, nach Abschluss der Initialisierung ertönt ein Signalton.

EINGABE NACHRICHTEN

- Während der Wecker sich in der normalen Anzeige befindet, **[UP]** drücken, um in das Menü Einstellungen zu gelangen.
- Anschließend **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um das Menü nach oben oder unten zu durchlaufen, bis die Menüoption "INPUT" erscheint, dann **[SET]** drücken, um zu der Einstellung Eingabe Nachrichten zu gelangen.
- [UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um die Nummer (1-7) für die Eingabe und Speicherung der Nachricht zu wählen, anschließend mit **[SET]** bestätigen.
- An der Uhr wird zuerst der Buchstabe "A" angezeigt. **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um den gewünschten Buchstaben auszuwählen, anschließend **[SET]** drücken, um den Buchstaben zu speichern. Es erscheint automatisch der nächste Buchstabe "A". Den nächsten Buchstaben wie vorstehend beschrieben eingeben. (Wurde der falsche Buchstabe ausgewählt, für 3 Sekunden **[SET]** drücken, um diesen Buchstaben zu löschen. Soll bei der Eingabe zwischen einem oder mehreren Buchstaben ein Leerzeichen stehen, nach Eingabe des Buchstaben erneut **[SET]** drücken.)
- Nach Eingabe der Nachricht **[EXIT]** drücken, um zu speichern und die Eingabe zu verlassen. (Nach Drücken von **[EXIT]** erscheint eine Demoanzeige der eingegebenen Nachricht. Ist diese falsch oder möchten Sie die Nachricht ändern, muss sie erneut eingetippt werden.)
- Eingabe der anderen 6 Nachrichten: Eingabe gemäß vorstehender Anleitung.

ANGEZEIGTE NACHRICHT WECHSELN

- Während der Wecker sich in der normalen Anzeige befindet, **[UP]** drücken, um in das Menü Einstellungen zu gelangen;
- Nach Aufruf der Menüs zeigt der Wecker zuerst die Menüoption "SWITCH" an, dann **[SET]** drücken, um zur Alarmeinstellung zu gelangen. Nach Aufruf der Einstellungen **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um die gewünschte Nachrichtennummer (Nachricht 1-7), die angezeigt werden soll, auszuwählen. Anschließend zur Bestätigung **[SET]** drücken.

EINSTELLUNG DATUM UND UHRZEIT

- Während der Wecker sich in der normalen Anzeige befindet, **[UP]** drücken, um in das Menü Einstellungen zu gelangen;
- Anschließend **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um das Menü nach oben oder unten zu durchlaufen, bis die Menüoption "Adjust Date and Time" erscheint, dann **[SET]** drücken, um zu der Einstellung von Datum und Uhrzeit zu gelangen.
- Die Reihenfolge der Einstellung ist Jahr → Monat → Tag → Stunde → Minuten. Zum Auswählen **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, mit **[SET]** bestätigen und nach der Einstellung von Datum und Uhrzeit mit **[EXIT]** verlassen.

ALARMEINSTELLUNG

- Während der Wecker sich in der normalen Anzeige befindet, **[UP]** drücken, um in das Menü Einstellungen zu gelangen;
- Anschließend **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um das Menü nach oben oder unten zu durchlaufen, bis die Menüoption "Set Alarm Time" erscheint, dann **[SET]** drücken, um zur Alarmeinstellung zu gelangen.
- Beim ersten Alarm blinkt "1", um auszuwählen, welche der 5 Alarmzeiten eingestellt werden soll. Einstellung mit **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]**, anschließend mit **[SET]** bestätigen.
- Anschließend blinkt die Stunde. Zum Einstellen der Stunde **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken und mit **[SET]** bestätigen.
- Nun blinken die Minuten. Zum Einstellen der Minuten **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken und mit **[SET]** bestätigen.
- Nach Einstellung von Stunde und Minuten der Alarmzeit **[SET]** drücken, es blinkt der Buchstabe "A" oder "C".
- Blinkt Buchstabe "A", ist der Alarm eingeschaltet. Soll er ausgeschaltet werden, **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, bis der Buchstabe "C" blinkt. Mit **[SET]** abschließen und die Alarmeinstellung verlassen.
- Blinkt Buchstabe "C", ist der Alarm ausgeschaltet. Soll er eingeschaltet werden, **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, bis der Buchstabe "A" blinkt. Mit **[SET]** abschließen und die Alarmeinstellung verlassen.

EINSTELLUNG GESCHWINDIGKEIT DER NACHRICHT

- Während der Wecker sich in der normalen Anzeige befindet, **[UP]** drücken, um in das Menü Einstellungen zu gelangen.
- Anschließend **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, bis die Menüoption "SPEED" erscheint. Nun zum Bestätigen **[SET]** drücken.
- [UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um eine Geschwindigkeit zwischen 1 und 10 auszuwählen. 1 ist die schnellste und 10 die langsamste Geschwindigkeit. Nach der Einstellung zum Bestätigen **[SET]** drücken, dann **[EXIT]** zum Verlassen.

EINSTELLUNG SCROLLMODUS NACHRICHT

- Während der Wecker sich in der normalen Anzeige befindet, **[UP]** drücken, um in das Menü Einstellungen zu gelangen;
- Anschließend **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, bis die Menüoption "MODE" erscheint, und zum Bestätigen **[SET]** drücken.
- [UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um ein der Nachrichten 1 bis 7 auszuwählen, anschließend mit **[SET]** bestätigen. Nun **[UP]** oder **[DOWN]** drücken, um den Scrollmodus zu wählen; "Immediately/Sofort" "Flash/Blinken" "Open from Top/Von oben kommend" "Open from Bottom/Von unten kommend" "Open from Left/Von links kommend". Nach der Einstellung zum Bestätigen **[SET]** drücken, dann **[EXIT]** zum Verlassen;

SICHERHEIT UND PFLEGE

- Den Wecker vor Nässe, Hitze, Feuchtigkeit und starker Sonneneinstrahlung schützen.
- Bei Bedarf kann er mit einem feuchten Tuch gereinigt werden.
- Beim Umgang mit dem Eckchen besonders vorsichtig sein, diese können leicht beschädigt werden.
- Keine oder unregelmäßige Anzeige; 1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Adapter/Netzteil richtig eingesteckt sind. 2. Adapter aus- und wieder einstecken oder Batterien ersetzen.
- Es wird empfohlen, diesen Wecker mit dem mitgelieferten Gleichstromadapter zu betreiben und nicht mit Batterien, da die Batterien schätzungsweise nur 1-2 Wochen halten.
- Verwenden Sie bei Batteriebetrieb bitte Batterien vom Typ High Alkaline AA.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT FRANÇAIS

- L'affichage alterne entre un message personnel, l'heure, la date et la température.
- La luminosité peut être automatiquement réduite de moitié de 18h00 à 7h00.
- Jusqu'à 255 caractères peuvent être affichés par message et jusqu'à 7 messages différents peuvent être enregistrés à la fois. Il est possible de choisir entre les formats 12/24 heures et °C/°F. Les formats par défaut de l'heure et de la température sont 24 heures et °C.
- 5 paramètres d'alarme. Quand l'alarme retentit, elle dure au moins une minute et peut être arrêtée en appuyant sur n'importe quel bouton.
- Double alimentation. Le réveil peut être alimenté par un adaptateur secteur de 6V DC ou 4 piles AA de 1,5 V.
- La pile de mémoire interne permet d'éviter toute reprogrammation si le réveil perd l'alimentation électrique.
- La fonction sensible au bruit ne fonctionne que lorsque le réveil est utilisé sur piles.

GINGKO ECO ELECTRONICS
 Unit 4, Evans Business Center
 Dunns Close
 Nuneaton, Warwickshire
 CV11 4NF, United Kingdom
 E: customer.service@ging-ko.co.uk
 W: www.ging-ko.co.uk

PRÉSENTATION DE L'AFFICHAGE

Format d'heure 12H Format d'heure 24H

LIFE Message 4-24 Date

A1 3:03 Alarme en marche C1 3:03 Alarm AUS

25 °C Degres centigrades 75 °F Fahrenheit

PRÉSENTATION DES BOUTONS

[UP] : Sous statut d'affichage normal, appuyer et relâcher pour entrer dans le menu. Le menu inclut six options: « SWITCH », « INPUT », « SPEED », « MODE », « Adjust Date and Time » et « Set Alarm Time ». Sous statut menu : appuyer et relâcher pour faire défiler vers le haut.

[DOWN] : Dans le mode d'affichage normal, appuyer et relâcher pour faire défiler entre l'heure, la date, la température et le message. Sous statut menu : appuyer et relâcher pour faire défiler vers le bas.

[SET] : Dans l'affichage normal (avec alimentation électrique DC), appuyer et maintenir le bouton pendant plus de 1,5 secondes pour éteindre l'affichage (pour le rallumer, appuyer de nouveau « SET »). Sous statut menu : appuyer et relâcher pour confirmer la saisie.

[EXIT] : Dans l'affichage normal : appuyer et relâcher pour passer du format 12 à 24 heures. Sous statut menu : appuyer et relâcher pour sortir.

BATTERY:
AA 1.5V x 4

INSTALLATION

- Brancher l'adaptateur DC dans une prise 220V/50Hz (100V-240V 50/60Hz) et brancher le jack 6V/DC dans la prise DC.
- Le réveil s'initialisera après avoir été branché (ou utilisé avec 4 piles AA) et émettra un bip sonore après la fin de l'initialisation.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SAISIE DU MESSAGE

- Appuyer sur **[UP]** pour entrer dans le menu de réglage quand le réveil est en mode d'affichage normal.
- Puis appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour faire défiler les menus vers le haut ou vers le bas jusqu'à ce que s'affiche l'option de menu « INPUT » et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour entrer dans le mode de saisie du message.
- Appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour choisir dans quel numéro (1-7) saisir et enregistrer votre message, puis appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer.
- Le réveil affichera d'abord la lettre « A ». Appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour choisir le caractère requis et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour sauvegarder le caractère et le caractère suivant « A » apparaîtra automatiquement. Suivre les mêmes instructions que ci-dessus pour entrer le caractère suivant. (Si vous avez choisi le mauvais caractère, appuyer sur **[SET]** pendant 3 secondes pour effacer. Si vous avez besoin de créer un espace entre chaque caractère ou des caractères pendant la saisie, appuyer de nouveau sur **[SET]** après avoir entré le caractère.)
- Une fois le message saisi, appuyer sur **[EXIT]** pour sauvegarder la saisie et sortir. (Le réveil affichera une démonstration du message saisi après avoir appuyé sur **[EXIT]**. Vous devrez re-programmer le message s'il est erroné ou si vous souhaitez le changer.)
- Pour entrer les 6 autres messages : les saisir en suivant les instructions susmentionnées.

RÉGLAGE DE CHANGEMENT D'AFFICHAGE DU MESSAGE

- Appuyer sur **[UP]** pour entrer dans le menu de réglage quand le réveil est en mode d'affichage normal.
- Une fois dans le menu, le réveil affichera d'abord l'option de menu « SWITCH », puis appuyer sur **[SET]** pour les paramètres SWITCH. Une fois dans les paramètres SWITCH, appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour choisir le numéro souhaité de votre message (message 1 à 7) que vous aimeriez afficher, puis appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer.

RÉGLAGE DE LA DATE ET DE L'HEURE

- Appuyer sur **[UP]** pour entrer dans le menu de réglage quand le réveil est en mode d'affichage normal.
- Puis appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour faire défiler les menus vers le haut ou vers le bas jusqu'à ce que s'affiche l'option de menu « Adjust Date and Time » et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de la date et de l'heure.
- La séquence de réglage est Année → Mois → Jour → Heure → Minute. Appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour choisir **[SET]** pour confirmer et **[EXIT]** pour sortir après avoir réglé la date et l'heure.

RÉGLAGE DE L'ALARME

- Appuyer sur **[UP]** pour entrer dans le menu de réglage quand le réveil est en mode d'affichage normal.
- Puis appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** jusqu'à ce que s'affiche l'option de menu « Set Alarm Time » et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour entrer dans le mode de réglage de l'alarme.
- La première alarme clignotera « 1 », choisir laquelle des 5 heures d'alarme régler, appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]**, puis appuyer sur **[SET]** pour régler l'heure et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer.
- Ensuite, les minutes se mettront à clignoter, donc appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour régler les minutes et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer.
- Après avoir réglé l'heure et les minutes de l'alarme, appuyer sur **[SET]** et la lettre « A » ou « C » clignotera.
- Si la lettre « A » clignote, cela signifie que cette alarme est en marche. Si vous voulez l'arrêter, appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** jusqu'à ce que la lettre « C » clignote, puis appuyer sur **[SET]** pour terminer et sortir du réglage de l'alarme.
- Si la lettre « C » clignote, cela signifie que cette alarme est arrêtée. Si ce que la lettre « A » clignote, puis appuyer sur **[SET]** pour terminer et sortir du réglage de l'alarme.

RÉGLAGE DE LA VITESSE DE DÉFILEMENT DU MESSAGE

- Appuyer sur **[UP]** pour entrer dans le menu de réglage quand le réveil est en mode d'affichage normal.
- Puis appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** jusqu'à ce que s'affiche l'option de menu « SPEED » et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer.
- Appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour choisir la vitesse entre 1 et 10. 1 est la vitesse la plus rapide et 10 la plus lente. Appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer après réglage, puis sur **[EXIT]** pour sortir.

RÉGLAGE DU MODE DE DÉFILEMENT DU MESSAGE

- Appuyer sur **[UP]** pour entrer dans le menu de réglage quand le réveil est en mode d'affichage normal.
- Puis appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** jusqu'à ce que s'affiche l'option de menu « MODE » et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer.
- Appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour choisir l'un des messages 1 à 7 et appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer. Puis appuyer sur **[UP]** ou **[DOWN]** pour sélectionner le mode de défilement: « Immediately » (« immédiatement »), « Flash » (« Clignotement »), « Open from Top » (« Ouverture par le haut »), « Open from Bottom » (« Ouverture par le bas »), « Open from Left » (« Ouverture par la gauche »). Appuyer sur **[SET]** pour confirmer après réglage, puis sur **[EXIT]** pour sortir.

SÉCURITÉ ET ENTRETIEN

- Ne jamais mouiller le réveil et le tenir éloigné de la chaleur, de l'humidité ou de la lumière directe du soleil.
- Au besoin, il peut être nettoyé avec un chiffon humide.
- Soyez particulièrement vigilant en le manipulant, car les coins peuvent facilement s'endommager.
- En cas d'absence d'affichage ou d'affichage irrégulier : 1. Assurez-vous que l'alimentation/l'adaptateur soit convenablement inséré. 2. Débranchez l'adaptateur et rebranchez-le, ou bien envisagez un remplacement des piles. Il est recommandé d'utiliser ce réveil avec l'adaptateur DC fourni au lieu de piles, car l'autonomie des piles est estimée à 1-2 semaines seulement.
- Veillez utiliser des piles alcalines AA de haute qualité si le produit fonctionne sur piles.